’ RESOLUTION

NO. R-18-502

N\\CITY HALL: November 29, 2018
BY: COUNCILMEMBERS Vl(I/ AMS, \JIORENO, gq;lq%go, %ﬁ:

G|SLE§@‘?YALMER, BROSSETT AND NGUYEN

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of New Orleans, on March 16, 2006, adopted
Ordinance No. 22,163, M.C.S., relative to the “Fourth Amendment to Amended and
Restated Lease Agreement” by and between the Rivergate Development Corporation,
the City of New Orleans, and Jazz Casino Company L.L.C., successor in interest to
Harrah’s Jazz Company, which included the commitment from Jazz Casino Company
L.L.C., to provide $225,000 annually to fund the City Council/ Harrah’s Community
Support Grants Program; and

WHEREAS, the agreement provides for the total of $225,000 to be funded semi-
annually in two payments of $112,500; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the program is to foster organizations and projects
that demonstrably contribute to the economic, cultural, and civic fabric of the City; and

WHEREAS, the guidelines for eligibility, procedures, and monitoring of the grants
have been approved by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the following group has demonstrated its commitment to improving
the civic life of the New Orleans community through its activities and programs; NOW

THEREFORE



BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, That
the following grants are approved from grant funds, subject to the organization’s

eligibility pursuant the aforementioned guidelines:

At-Large “A” Division 2 - Williams

Educational Broadcast Foundation, Inc. $ 1,000
I.IN.S.P.LR.E. RR,, Inc. 2,000
Louisiana Center for Children’s Rights 2,000
Hispanic Chamber of Commerce of Louisiana Foundation 1,000
Anthony Bean Community Theater and Acting School 1,000
Dinerral Shavers Educational Fund 1,000
House of Faith Non-Denomination Ministries -

(Silence the Violence Foundation) 1,000
Benjamin Foundation 1,000
LIONMAN Foundation, Inc. 1,000
New Orleans Ballet Association 1,000
Silence is Violence 1,071
French Quarter Festivals, Inc. 1,000
Louis Armstrong Family Services 2,000
TOTAL $16,071
At-Large “B” Division 1 - Moreno

Louisiana Center for Children’s Rights $10,000
Le Sanctuary, Inc. 2,000
Court Watch NOLA 2,000
NOLA Tree Project 1,000
STEM Library Lab 1.071
TOTAL $16,071
District “A” - Giarrusso

Advocacy Center of Louisiana $ 1,000
Anthony Bean Community Theater and Acting School 500
City Year, Inc. 750
Covenant House New Orleans 750
Educational Broadcast Foundation, Inc. 750
Faubourg St. John Neighborhood Association 1,500
Friends of Lubavitch, Inc. 1,000
Fund 17 500
Hispanic Chamber of Commerce of Louisiana Foundation 750
Hollygrove Neighbors Association 1,500
Kinship Center 1,000
Lighthouse Louisiana 1,000
New Orleans Ballet Association 1,000



New Orleans Friends of Music

The First Tee of Greater New Orleans
NOLA Tree Project

The Posse Foundation

Top Box Foods

TOTAL

District “B” - Banks

Second Bethlehem Baptist Church

Anthony Bean Community Theater and Acting School
New Orleans Neighborhood Development Foundation
Train Up a Child NOLA

Southern Rep

Louisiana Cultural Economy Foundation

New Orleans Mission, Inc.

STEM Library Lab

Kingsley House

Louisiana Philharmonic Orchestra

Silence is Violence

Court Watch NOLA

Covenant House New Orleans

Central City Economic Opportunity Corp.

Educational Broadcast Foundation, Inc.

Dinerral Shavers Educational Fund

Louisiana Center for Children’s Rights

Hispanic Chamber of Commerce of Louisiana Foundation
Justice & Accountability Center of Louisiana

TOTAL

District “C” - Gisleson Palmer

RIDE New Orleans

Teaching Responsible Earth Education
People Program, Inc.

Dinerral Shavers Educational Fund

Algiers Folk Art Zone & Blues Museum
Algiers Economic Development Foundation
Covenant House New Orleans

NOLA Tree Project

Voices in the Dark Repertory Theatre Company
House of Faith Non-Denomination Ministries —
(Silence the Violence Foundation)

TOTAL

District “E” - Nquyen
Anthony Bean Community Theater and Acting School
Benjamin Foundation

(W8]

1,000
1,000
1,000
500

500
$16,000

$ 2,142
1,000
1,500

500
1,000
500
500
500
1,000
500
1,000
1,000
500
1,500
750
500
1,000
500
750
$16,642

$ 2,000
1,000
2,000
1,000
2,000
2,000
3,500
1,000
1,071

500
$16,071

$ 2,000
1,000



Common Ground Relief, Inc. 1,000

Community Legion Southeast LA, Inc. 1,000
Court Watch NOLA 500
Educational Broadcast Foundation, Inc. (Viet NOLA Odyssey) 2,071
First Grace Community Alliance 1,000
Fort Pike Volunteer Fire Department 1,500
Le Sanctuary, Inc. 500
LIONMAN Foundation, Inc. 2,000
Louisiana Center for Children’s Rights 1,000
lowernine.org 1,000
NOLA Tree Project 1,000
The Beautiful Foundation, Inc. 500
TOTAL , $16,071

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS READ IN FULL, THE ROLL WAS

CALLED ON THE ADOPTION THEREOF, AND RESULTED AS FOLLOWS:

YEAS: Banks, Brossett, Giarrusso, Gisleson Palmer, Moreno, Nguyen, Williams - 7
NAYS: 0
ABSENT: o

AND THE RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED.




