RESOLUTION

NO. R-18-502

BY: COUNCILMEMBERS

WILLIAMS, MORENO,

GIARRUSSO,

ANKS,

GISLESON PALMER, BROSSETT AND NGUYEN

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of New Orleans, on March 16, 2006, adopted Ordinance No. 22,163, M.C.S., relative to the "Fourth Amendment to Amended and Restated Lease Agreement" by and between the Rivergate Development Corporation, the City of New Orleans, and Jazz Casino Company L.L.C., successor in interest to Harrah's Jazz Company, which included the commitment from Jazz Casino Company L.L.C., to provide \$225,000 annually to fund the City Council/ Harrah's Community Support Grants Program; and

WHEREAS, the agreement provides for the total of \$225,000 to be funded semiannually in two payments of \$112,500; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the program is to foster organizations and projects that demonstrably contribute to the economic, cultural, and civic fabric of the City; and

WHEREAS, the guidelines for eligibility, procedures, and monitoring of the grants have been approved by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the following group has demonstrated its commitment to improving the civic life of the New Orleans community through its activities and programs; NOW THEREFORE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, That

the following grants are approved from grant funds, subject to the organization's eligibility pursuant the aforementioned guidelines:

At-Large "A" Division 2 - Williams Educational Broadcast Foundation, Inc. I.N.S.P.I.R.E. RR., Inc. Louisiana Center for Children's Rights Hispanic Chamber of Commerce of Louisiana Foundation Anthony Bean Community Theater and Acting School Dinerral Shavers Educational Fund House of Faith Non-Denomination Ministries - (Silence the Violence Foundation) Benjamin Foundation LIONMAN Foundation, Inc. New Orleans Ballet Association Silence is Violence French Quarter Festivals, Inc. Louis Armstrong Family Services TOTAL	\$ 1,000 2,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,071 1,000 2,000 \$16,071
At-Large "B" Division 1 - Moreno Louisiana Center for Children's Rights Le Sanctuary, Inc. Court Watch NOLA NOLA Tree Project STEM Library Lab TOTAL	\$10,000 2,000 2,000 1,000 1,071 \$16,071
District "A" - Giarrusso Advocacy Center of Louisiana Anthony Bean Community Theater and Acting School City Year, Inc. Covenant House New Orleans Educational Broadcast Foundation, Inc. Faubourg St. John Neighborhood Association Friends of Lubavitch, Inc. Fund 17 Hispanic Chamber of Commerce of Louisiana Foundation Hollygrove Neighbors Association Kinship Center Lighthouse Louisiana New Orleans Ballet Association	\$ 1,000 500 750 750 750 1,500 1,000 500 750 1,500 1,000 1,000

New Orleans Friends of Music	1,000	
The First Tee of Greater New Orleans	1,000	
NOLA Tree Project	1,000	
The Posse Foundation	500	
Top Box Foods	500	
TOTAL	\$16,000	
District "B" - Banks		
Second Bethlehem Baptist Church	\$ 2,142	
Anthony Bean Community Theater and Acting School	1,000	
New Orleans Neighborhood Development Foundation	1,500	
Train Up a Child NOLA	500	
Southern Rep	1,000	
Louisiana Cultural Economy Foundation	500	
New Orleans Mission, Inc.	500	
STEM Library Lab	500	
Kingsley House	1,000	77
Louisiana Philharmonic Orchestra	500	
Silence is Violence	1,000	
Court Watch NOLA	1,000	
Covenant House New Orleans	500	
Central City Economic Opportunity Corp.	1,500	
Educational Broadcast Foundation, Inc.	750	
Dinerral Shavers Educational Fund	500	
Louisiana Center for Children's Rights	1,000	
Hispanic Chamber of Commerce of Louisiana Foundation	500	
Justice & Accountability Center of Louisiana	<u>750</u>	
TOTAL	\$16,642	
District "C" - Gisleson Palmer		
RIDE New Orleans	\$ 2,000	
Teaching Responsible Earth Education	1,000	
People Program, Inc.	2,000	18
Dinerral Shavers Educational Fund	1,000	
Algiers Folk Art Zone & Blues Museum	2,000	
Algiers Economic Development Foundation	2,000	
Covenant House New Orleans	3,500	
NOLA Tree Project	1,000	
Voices in the Dark Repertory Theatre Company	1,071	
House of Faith Non-Denomination Ministries –		
(Silence the Violence Foundation)	500	
TOTAL	\$16,071	
District "E" - Nguyen		
Anthony Bean Community Theater and Acting School	\$ 2,000	
Benjamin Foundation	1,000	

Common Ground Relief, Inc.	1,000
Community Legion Southeast LA, Inc.	1,000
Court Watch NOLA	500
Educational Broadcast Foundation, Inc. (Viet NOLA Odyssey)	2,071
First Grace Community Alliance	1,000
Fort Pike Volunteer Fire Department	1,500
Le Sanctuary, Inc.	500
LIONMAN Foundation, Inc.	2,000
Louisiana Center for Children's Rights	1,000
lowernine.org	1,000
NOLA Tree Project	1,000
The Beautiful Foundation, Inc.	500
TOTAL	\$16,071

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS READ IN FULL, THE ROLL WAS CALLED ON THE ADOPTION THEREOF, AND RESULTED AS FOLLOWS:

YEAS: Banks, Brossett, Giarrusso, Gisleson Palmer, Moreno, Nguyen, Williams - 7

NAYS: 0

ABSENT: 0

AND THE RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED.

THE FOREGOING IS CERTIFIED
TO BE A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY

CLERK OF COUNCIL